-~ In 'the‘Matter’of*' T

N -s D 223

a S

BEFORE THE OFFICE OF THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

) A

)

' )} Order No. D10 0045
RALPH R. BARGABOS, ) _
)
)

Licensee OIC HEARING MEMORANDUM

FACTS

By Order Revoking License dated March 2, 2010, effective March 22, 2010, Ralph R. Bargabos (“Mr.

Bargabos” or “the Licensee”) was notified that his insurance producer license was to be revoked

pursuant to RCW 48.17.530, subject to his right to demand a hearing. [Exhibit 1.] The Licensee

requested a hearing on March 8, 2010 and this adjudicative proceeding ensued.

The -OIC received a complaint regarding Mr. Bargabos, which was investigated by OIC financial
investigator Ken Combs. During Mr. Combs’ investigation, Mr. Bargabos admitted to Mr. Combs that
he had applied for premium finance agreements for false clients and false insurance policies. He then
converted the monies received to his personal use. Mr. Bargabos first admitted these violati_ons to the
premium finance company in an email dated October 19, 2009. [Exhibit 2.] He has since made the
same admission multiple times in writing, the latest being his Demand for Hearing recelved by OIC
March 8 2010. [Exh1b1t 3.] :

The Licensee has not been the subject of prior d1501p11nary action by the OIC. No consumer
complaints or insurance company complaints have been made to the OIC in regard to Mr. Bargabos.

In 2009, Mr. Bargabos was owner of an insurance agency called RRB Marketing, Inc. The agency was
having financial problems and Mr. Bargabos was having to live and operate his agency on his credit.
He sought and expected to obtain loans from three different sources, but each fell through for various
reasons. His bank records for 2009 show that, at one or more points during these financial troubles,
Mr. Bargabos took more out of his premium account than he was entitled to for commissions. [Exhibit
4.] - :

Mr. Bargabos had been financing premiums for some of his insureds with Capital Premium Financing,
Inc., and had noted that the finance company was sending checks for the premiums to his agency rather
than the insurer. In September, 2009, Mr. Bargabos created four finance agreements for fictitious
clients which he sent to Capital Premium Financing, Inc. [Exhibit 5.] All purported to be for coverage
through Umialik Insurance Co. (“Umialik”), although no policies were actually issued to these
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fictitious clients listed on the finance agreements. The total amount of money advanced 4to Mr.
Bargabos through three of these fraudulent loans was approximately $24,700. The fourth finance
agreernent was never funded because the scheme was revealed.

On September 14, 2009, Mr. Bargabos deposrted $10,657.50 received from Capital Premium
Financing; Inc. into his bank account. He used the remaining approximately $14,000 received from
Capital Premium Financing, Inc. for his own use. Some of the funds he placed in his premium account

_ replaced money he had taken out of that account for other uses. He had to make this deposit because,

prior to doing so, Mr. Bargabos’ premium account had a balance of only $789, and a premium
payment was due to Umialik Insurance Co. for one of his clients in the amount of $4696.50. [Exhibit
6.]

On September 29, 2009, Mr. Bargabos made another deposit, apparently from personal funds, to his
premium account. This deposit of $2,000 was necessary because a premium payment of $2,349.90
was due to Umialik Insurance and prior to the deposit the balance in the premium account was $1,235.
[Exhibit 7.]

Mr. Bargabos made one month’s payment -on each finance agreement — payments of $1052.85,
$1069.05, and $1239.10 - on September 29, 2009. [Exhibit 7.] However, Mr. Bargabos could not
make the October, 2009 payments. Therefore, on October 19, 2009, he emailed Garn Kemp at Capital
Premium Financing, Inc admitting that he had submitted the three fraudulent financing agreements.
[Exhibit 2.] :

Mr. Bargabos requested to work out a payment schedule for repaying Capital Premium Financing, Inc.
for the three agreements, and signed a promissory note to this effect. The balance owed on the loans at
that time was $21,321.72. The payment schedule is $500 per month with a balloon payment of
$18,184.60 due November 15, 2010. [Exhibit 8.]

OIC Financial Investigator Ken Combs received a complaint from Tessa Wilson, an employee of
Umialik Insurance Company in Anchorage, Alaska. Ms. Wilson reported that Umialik had received
finance agreements from Capital Premium Financing, Inc. for the false client coverage, but had no
record of the coverage. Ms. Wilson had contacted Mr. Bargabos and been advised that these insureds -
were not Umialik customers. [Exhibit 9.] She also contacted Capital Premium Financing, Inc. and
was informed that Mr. Bargabos had admitted falsifying the applications and was working with the
premium finance company on a repayment plan.

Mr. Combs investigated and determined that all premiums for the year 2009 that had been paid to the
Licensee had been paid to the insurers. Because he had taken some of the money out of his premium
account, he had to replace it with money from the false finance agreements to pay the premiums.
[Exhibit 10.] :

During Mr. Combs’ investigation, the Licensee was cooperative and acknowledged his violations
throughout.
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~ RCW 48 17 530(1) authorlzes the Insurance Comm1ssroner to revoke an insurance producer s 11cense

The Licensee has now merged his business with dnother insurance agency. He informed OIC that he is
not an owner but an associate of that agency and that the only money he handles for the agency is some
down payments. -The checks for these down payments are payable to the agency. .

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY

1. Grounds for Revocation

for violating any insurance laws. The Licensee violated the following insurance laws:

a.) By receiving funds from insureds to be paid to msurers as premiums, but using those
funds instead for personal and business expenses, the Licensee violated RCW 48.17.480(3).

b.) | By diverting funds to his own use which he had received in a fiduciary capacity and to
which he was not 1awfully ent1tled the Licensee Vlolated RCW 48.17.480(4)..

c.) By making, pubhshmg, and dlssemmatmg false, deceptive and -miSleading
representations in the conduct of the business of insurance, the Licensee violated RCW
48.30.040.

RCW 48.17.530(1)(d) authorizes the commissioner to revoke an insurance producer’s license for
improperly misappropriating or converting any moneys received in the course of doing insurarice
business. The Licensee improperly misappropriated and converted clients’ premiums for his personal
use, and also fraudulently obtained monies allegedly to be used for clients’ premiums with the

intention to convert them to his own use.

RCW 48.17.530(1)(g) authorizes the commissioner to revoke an insurance producer’s license for

~ having admitted or been found to have committed any insurance unfair trade practice or fraud. ‘The

Licensee admits, and OIC’s investigation proved, that he submitted fraudulent premium financing
agreements in order to obtain money for his own use.

RCW 48.17.530(1)(h) authorizes the commissioner to revoke an insurance producer’s license for using
fraudulent, coercive or dishonest practices, or demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness, or -
financial irresponsibility. The Licensee both removed funds from his premium account to which he
was not entitled and submitted fraudulent premium ﬁnancmg agreements in order to obtain money for

‘his own use.

RCW 48.17.530(1)(j) authorizes the commissioner to revoke a license for forging another’s name to an
application for insurance or to any document related to an insurance transaction. The Licensee applied
for four premium finance agreements in the names of false clients.

OIC Hearing Memorandum
Page 3 of 6




II. Argument

/> Mzr. Bargabos did not have a one-time, momentary lapse of judgment brought on by dire financial
circumstances out of his control. He continually took monies under his care to use to support his
agency, which was in financial difficulties. He then fraudulently obtained almost $25,000 within one
month.

- — - - Mr. Bargabos characterizes license revocation as “too harsh,” alleging that he has seen an insurance. -
agency commit what apparently he sees as more serious violations but retain its license. Even if that
allegation were relevant, it is not accurate. In that case, the OIC investigation showed that the
agency’s accounting system was faulty, and that the shortage in the premium account was
unintentional. The violation was basically that the agency had failed to separate premium monies from
all other business funds, in violation of RCW 48.17.600. Moreover, no insurance premiums were ever
unpaid nor policies lapsed or cancelled. Finally, the fine assessed by OIC was $25,000, not $5,000,
although $20,000 of this fine was suspended on the basis of meeting several conditions. [Exhibit 11.]

The difference between that matter and Mr. Bargabos’ violations illustrates the difference between
wrongdoing that warrants license revocation and conduct that warrants a lesser penalty. Mr. Bargabos
knowingly converted money to his own use which he held in trust for his clients. He had noticed that
Capital Premium Financing, Inc. sent checks for financed premiums to his agency rather than to the

insurers. He conceived a scheme to replace the premium monies he had unlawfully removed from his

premium account and obtain some funds to support his business. Put bluntly, he hatched a plot to trick
Capital Premium Financing, Inc. into giving him a loan. :

' ) The Licensee thought he would be able to pay the money back and no one would ever know what he
had done. (See, e.g., Exhibit 2, wherein he admits that he “had planned on using the loan proceeds
from the new loan(s) to either make the above payments or even pay them off.””) However, he was
forced to admit his wrongdoing because he was unable to make payments on the premium finance -
agreements. Therefore, Mr. Bargabos cannot claim that he “came clean” of his own accord — his
schemie collapsed and his fraud was discovered. Had the scheme gone as planned, the fraud would
have remained secret. This is the hallmark of “fraudulent, coercive or dishonest practices, ...
demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness, or financial irresponsibility” that supports license
revocation under RCW 48.17.530(1)(h). '

Contrary to Mr Bargabos’ assertion in his demand for hearlng, it is not true that “at no time were any
of [his] client’s [SIC] insurance policies ever in jeopardy.” Of course they were. He had taken money
that was supposed to be used to pay their premiums for his personal use. He had to falsify the
premium finance agreements so that he Would have funds to pay the premlums

It is indicative of Mr. Bargabos’ unfitness to serve in a capacity that requires trustworthiness that he
_alleges in his demand for hearing that no person or company was harmed by his misconduct. He is
either being dishonest or, if he truly does not understand the harm he has caused, is not competent to
hold an insurance producer’s license. Paying the premium finance company back restores the funds he
misappropriated, but does nothing to remedy the other damage. His clients’ policies were in danger
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because he had taken their premium money. Capital Premium Financing, Inc. was duped into
extending him a loan, the terms of which he violated after the first month.

The Licensee stole a large amount of money from his clients, and then stole more money from a
premium financing company to cover that theft. He had access to the money he stole only because of
his position of trust. Four different statutory conditions, each of which independently justifies
revocation of his license, have been met. The revocation of Mr. Bargabos’ insurance producer license

is both authorized and warranted by the facts, to which he has admitted in writing multiple times. ... ...

Mr. Bargabos argues that he has now “merged” his agency with another, and no longer actsin a

fiduciary capacity with premium funds. He asks OIC to allow him to retain his license because it is his

livelihood. The OIC’s mandate is to protect consumers. Regardless of the hardship to Mr. Bargabos
resulting from revocation of his license, the revocation is the consequence of his wrongdoing, and OIC
is not empowered to overlook it on the basis of his heartfelt plea. Were OIC to do so, it would be
failing its mandate.

License revocation is, without fail, the result of insurance producer theft of client funds and/or fraud of
the type engaged in by Mr. Bargabos.! This is as it should be. Where a producer, who functions in a
position of trust with clients” important insurance decisions and with clients’ money, has admitted to
converting that money to his own use and fraudulently using his position to obtain more, OIC is
required by its mandate to remove that producer from his position of trust. For these reasons, the OIC
urges the Hearing Officer to uphold the revocation of Mr. Bargabos’ insurance producer license.

IIL Exhibits to be Presented

. Exhibit 1 Order Revokmg License

Exhibit2 ~ October 19, 2009 Email in which Licensee admlts his violations to the premlum finance
company

Exhibit 3 Licensee’s Demand for Hearing

Exhibit4 = Two Excel Spreadsheets from Ken Combs ﬁnan01a1 investigation file

Exhibit 5 Four premium finance agreements o

! See, e.g.: Sandford, Order No. 1 0-0020 (failed to remit premiums to insurers and used premium payments for

personal use); Breard, Order No. 10-0067 (over a period of several years, ran an investment scheme wherein she converted
monies paid to her for various insurance-related investments to her own use); Vick, Order No. 09-0029 (solicited
“membership fee” from clients in order to provide further insurance services to them, provided false information to OIC
during investigation, falsely induced clients to purchase unsuitable annuity); Gardner, Order No. 09-0077 (assisted
urlicensed person to solicit annuities, then signed forms as selling agent; assisted in theft of funds intended to purchase
annuity); Winebarger, Order No. 09-0115 (accepted partially completed check for premium, increased dollar amount and
wrote in own name as payee, and deposited funds in own account, then fraudulently used check information to remove
additional funds from client’s account to pay partial premium); Anderson, Order No. 09-0146 (forged coverage changes to

lower premium and converted the remainder of premium monies to his own use, failed to place coverage and converted the

premiums to his own use, used client’s credit card without the client’s knowledge or permission); Kim, Order No. D08-
0159 (assumed the identities of other individuals without their knowledge, obtained credit cards in their riames thereby
procuring money in their names and converting these funds to his own use).”
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Exhibit 6

Exhibit 7

Exhibit 8
Exhibit 9

Exhibit 10

Relevant pages from Licensee’s check register dated September 14, 2009, showing
deposit of part of the Capital Premium Financing, Inc. funds, in the amount of
$10826.84.
Relevant pages from Licensee’s check register dated September 25, 2009 showing
payments to Capital Premium Financing, Inc. in the following amounts:

e $1,052.85 for account No. 091950, '

o $1,069.05 for account No. 086836; and

- - -0.-$1,239.10 for-account No. 095555. e

Also showmg a balance of $1,235.00 and subsequent depos1t from RB Fam TR[ ]

the amount of $2,000, Just prior to a premium payment to Umialik of $3,235.00 with the

" hotation “acct. current.”

Promissory Note for repayment of funds to Capital Premium Financing, Inc.

Email from Licensee to Umialik Insurance Co. admitting purported insureds for whom
premium financing agreements had been sought were not Umialik clients.

Barkley Associates LLC and Robert K Knode Stipulation and Consent -

Order No. D05-106.

Respectfully Submitted this <\HA = ™ day of dg!(\Q , 2010.

Lo —

. Andrea L. Philhower
Q . Staff Attorney - Legal Affairs Division
- Office of the Insurance Commissioner
(360) 725-7063 :
AndreaP@oic.wa.gov

/D OIC Hearing Memorandum

Page 6 of 6




S




STATE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

Inc. The agency was having financial problems and

\

WASHINGTON L _
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MIKE KREIDLER

700 MAR —n .
 OFFICEOF N8 P zis)
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER |

. )
In the Matter of ) No. D 10-0045
. ) ) : .
Ralph R. Bargabos, ) ORDER REVOKING LICENSE
, . ). .
- Resident Licensee )
To: Relph R. Bargabos - 2902 178" St.NE -.
1110 5% St. Ste. #2 ©° Marysville, WA 98271-4779- . -

Marysville, WA 98270

IT IS ORDERED “AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that your license is
REVOKED, effective March 22, 2010, pursuantto RCW43. 1.7.530(l)(b),(d),(e),(g),(h), and (j); and

48.17.540(2}. .
THIS ORDER IS BASED ON THE FOLLOWING: | '
1. Ralph R. Bargabos (“the Licensée’”) was licehsed to sell life, disability, property and

casuaity insurance in Washington on August 19, 1991. ..

2, In 2009, Ralph Bargabos was owner of an insurance agency called RRB Marketing,
M. Bargabos had to live-and operate his agency N

on his credit. He sought and expected to obtain loans from three different sources, but each fell

through for various reasons.

3, Atone ormore poiﬁts during these financial troubles, Mr. Bargabos took more out of

' his premium account than he was entitled to for commissions.

‘ 4. Mr. Bargabos had been financing premiums for some of his insureds with Capital . -
Premium Finance Company, and had noted that the finance company was sernding checks for the
premiums to His agency rather than the insurer. - :

5, In September 2009, Mr. Bargabos created four finance agreements for fictitious
clients which he sent to Capital Premium Finance Company. All purported to be for coverage
through Umialik Insurance Co. (“Umialik”), although no policies were actually issued to these
fictitious clients listed on the finance agreements. The total amourt of money advanced to Mr.
Bargabos through three of these fraudulent loans was approximately $24,700. The fourth finance

" ‘agreement was never funded because the scheme was revealed.

Mailing Address: P. O. Box 40257 + Olympia, WA 98504-0257
Strest Address: 5000 -Capitol Blvd. « Tumwater, WA 98501

:@w
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" Premium Finance Company, admitting that he

ORDER REVOKING LICENSE
No. D 10-0045 |
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"6 On September 14,2009, Mr, Bargabos deposited $10,657.50 received from Capital -

account, He used some of these funds-to replace the money
he had taken out of his premium account for other uses. He also used the money to make payments
back to Capital Premium Finance Company. He used the remaining approximately $14,000 received
from Capital Premium Finance Company for agency and personal expenses, - .

Premiuin Finance Company into his bank

T Mz, Bargabos made one month’s payment on each finance agreement — payments of
$1052.85, $1069.05, and $1239.10 - on September 29, 2009. However, Mz, Bargabos could not .

make the October 2009 payments. Therefore, on October 19, 2009, he émailed Garn Kemp at Capital
had submitted the three: fraudulent financing,

agreements.

8. Mz, Bargabos requ'eéted to work out a payment schedule for repaying Capital
Premium Finance Company for the thiree agreements, and signed a promissory note to this effect.
The balance owed on the loans at that #ime was $21,321.72. The payment schedule is $500 per -

- month with a balloon payment of $18,164.60 due November 15,.2010.

9. OIC Financial Invesfigator Ken Combs received a édmplaint from Tessa Wilson, an -

employee of Umialik. Mr. Combs investigated and determined that all premiums for the year 2009

that had becn paid o the licensee had been paid to the insurers.

~.10.  Thelicensee has now merged his business with Deggingér, Mclntosh & Associates,

" Tne. He informed Mr, Combs that he is not an owner but an associate of that agency and thathe does -

not handle any of the agency’s money except for some down payments. The checks for these down

" payments are payable to the agency.

11. °The licensee violated the following regulations and p’ro.visiohs ofthe insuraﬁce code: .

a) - By receiving funds from insureds to be paid to insurers as premiuims, but
' using those funds instead for personal and business expenses, the
- licensee violated RCW 48.17.480(3). '

b) By diverting funds to his ovm use which he had received in a fiduciary
.+ capacity and'to which he was not lawfully entitled, the licensee violated
. RCW 48.17.480(4). ~ ‘

c.) By making, publishing, and disseminating false, deceptive and misleading
representations in the conduct of the business of insurance, the licensee
violated RCW 48.30.040. S :




ORDER REVOKING LICENSE .
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' " By reason of his conduét, and his violations of the Insurance Code, Ralph R. Bargabos has -
- shown himself to be, and is 50 deemed by the Commissioner, untrustworthy and a source of injury .
and loss to the public.and not qualified to be an insurance agent in the State of Washington: — - — - =~

Accordingly, Ralph R. Bargabos’s license is revoked pursuant to RCW 48,17.530 and RCW

48.17.540(2). -

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Ralph R. Bargabos return his insurance agent's license
certificate to the Commissioner on or before the effective date of the revocation of that license, as

required by RCW 48.17.530(4).

NOTICE CbNCERNING YOURRIGHT TO A HEARING. Please note that a

detéiled summary of your right to contest this Otder is attached.. Briefly, if you are aggrieved by '
- this Order, RCW 48.04.010 permits you to demand:a hearing. Pursuant to that statute and others:

Vou must demand a hearing, in writing, within 90 days after the date of this Order, which is the
day it was mailed to you, or you will waive your right to a hearing. Your demand for a hearing
must specify briefly the reasons why you think this Order should be changed. If your demand for
a hearing is received by the Commissioner before the effective date of the revocation, then the
revocation will be stayed (postponed) peniding the hearing, pursuant to RCW 48.04.020. Upon
receipt of your demand for hearing, you will be contacted by an assistant of the Chief Hearing
Officer to schedule a teleconference with you and the Insurance Commissioner’s Office to '

discuss the hearing and the procedures to be followed.

. Please send any demand for hearing to Insurance Commissi‘onef, attention John Hamje,
Deputy Insurance Commissioner, Office of the Insurance Commissioner, P.O. Box 40257,
Olympia, WA 98504-0257. ' ’ : '

" ENTERED AT TUMWATER, WASHINGTON, this 2" day of March, 2010.

' MIKE KREIDLER
Ins e Commissioner

JOHN [E- ;
- Deputly Insurance omnissioner
~ Consumer Protection Divisioni

cc: Ken Combs, Investigator
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DECLARATIQN OF MAILING

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washjngtbn
that on the date listed below, I mailed or caused delivery of a true copy of

-{ this document to Ralph R. Barg70s. :

: . /l -
Dated: March 2, 2010 J LA La /C‘?%/Léujﬂu

At Tumwater, Washington : Victoria Estrada
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From: Jacob Cavanaugh :
Sent: Monday, October 19, 2009 5:11 PM
To: . David Gabrielsen

i Subject: FW: Need your advice

Thank you,

————— Original Message-----
From: Garn Kemp ' . .
Sent: Monday, October 19, 2009 4:47 PM
To: Jacob Cavanaugh

o gubjeet : Fi Need your advite

----- Original Message -----—
From: Ralph Bargabos <ins .services@yahoo.com>

_gent: Mon Oct 19 15:40:32 2003
gubject: Need your advice ’

. Hi Garn, _ : . A
T T was hoping not to have to write this email but now I have.no choice. As we discussed

( >dur;’.ng' our trip my agency has been having some rough times. I have been for the most
part living on credit as I build the agency. Bach year shows an increase over the
previous but still not enough to live off of. Of course as the amount of credit

increases, so do the payments.
T had applied for and expected to receive loans from 3 different. sources.,  One fell

through and the other two turned out to be frauds. I didn't want to go back to doing

bail bonds but now there is no choice. .
Wny am I telling you this? Well I had 3 loans that T wrote up through Capital that the’

- check came to me and T cashed the checks but never put the policies in place. They are:

cap- 0955554745, 7 N 4&“ ?(Ml..,{(,} ?_‘6 Frvanocel Services

Caeonesse U Herolis bayaiee

Hi%. T Fherdrs Dy arrtts

T had planned on-using the loan proceeds from the new loan(s) to either make the above
payments or even pay them off. Right now I can't even make a small payment for this
month and paymwents for all three are now due.

If the Capital is willing, I'd like to bundle the three CAP's above into one loan. I
‘should be able to pay at least $5007/month starting next month and then say after 6 months |
bump that to §1000 /month and then see if I can do more aftexr that.

as it is, this month T've got close to $1000 in éharge backs from cancellations that have
hit all at once. Of course all are with Capital. ‘ :

please let me know your thoughts. Of course any commissions from Capital c¢an be ﬁsed for

debt reduction as well.

. Ralph Bargabds

() Insurance Services

.’ 1110 5th St ste #2
Marysville, Wa 98270
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Olympia, WA 98504-0257

...1) I belicve.the revocation of my license is toe ha

" 2) At mo time were any of my client’

" mnisconduct and fully cooperated with

© Lawait to hea’ bae fi"-om you., .

Office of the Insurance Commissioner : F 5 LE D .
John T. Hamje, Deputy Insurance Commissioner

PO Box 40257 A0 MR -5 p 59

‘ J"h;‘:‘:c,r;h.—-,, li.,r.. o

: for , e Uil Dic
Re: Demand for Hearing : : Cff.‘f';wf-.) D. Poigrss
Order Revoking License No. D 10-0045 . 1ef Heciing ofﬁcgr

Diear Sir,
I demand a hearing on the above matter for several reasons.
vah of a punishment. It doesn’t “fit

the crime” so to speak. In the past I brokered insurance through an agency
(Barkley Associates) in 2005-2006 that was over $250,000 in arrears in their trust
aceonnt, had insurance policies lapsing and cancelling. The principle of that agency

paid a $5000 fine and still kept his license!
s insurance policies ever in jeopardy. No late -
notices or delinguencies yere ever presented to any of my customers. '

3) Mo person Or company was harmed by my misconduct. Even the finance

" company has been remedied.

4) When appfaached by Mr. Combs of the OIC, I readily admitted to my
him. Nothing was hidden from him. I

answered any and all of his gquestions to the best of my ability. :

urance agent since being medically retired from the
mers that I have serve faithfully

‘do not take away my sole means of
%} take away my only means .

%) I have been a full time ins
Army in 1991, I have many, many loyal custo
during that time. This is my livelihood. Please
incorze. By all means, punish me, I deserve it, but dom

- “of support.

Ralph R. Bargabos
2902 178" St NE

© Marysville, WA 98271 .

4232103527 .
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009 Fri 24:41 Capltal Premium Financing, Inc. 801-572.8412

|D: #545067 Page 1of 1

on all cormespondence (800) 767-0705

CCOUNT NUMBER NOTICE OF CANCELLATION NOT’IICE DATE
CcAP-0B6836 ' - . 11-06+09
CAPITAL PREMIUM FINANCING, INC. b
PO BOX 30293 EFFECTIVE DATE
Refer to this number | - SALT LAKE CITY, UT B4110-0233 ; -
11-06-09

INSURANCE COMPANY AGENT
*99508* g
UMTIALIK INSURANCE COMPANY | RRB MARKETING INC
1801 BRAGAW . INSURANCE SERVICES
STE 100 o 1110 5TH ST SUITE 2
ANCHORAGE, AK 899508 | MARYSVILLE, WA 87270
To view your client's account status, visit htt:p://cap.accaunts-—in—view, coin

7O THE INSURED: ,

THE INSURANCE POLICY(IES) LISTED BELOW 1S HEREBY CANCELLED BY THE LENDER
PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY GIVEN US BY THE POWER OF ATTORNEY -IN YOUR
AGREEMENT." FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT YQUR AGENT OR BRQKER.

_ACCOUNT BALANCE - $4,276.20

| ' .
FOR NON-PAYMENT,
“PREMI}JM FINANCE

PR

TO THE INSURANCE COMPANY:

. POLICY PREFIX- | EpFECTIVE NAME OF INSURANCE GOMPANY PREMIUM
AND NUMBER DATE }
. TETIDOS0 . — T =T7=00 UNTALIK INSURANCE COMPANY 17, 210.0

IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE STATE CODE, THE LENDER HEREBY CERTlFlES THAT NOTICE OF

INTENT TO CANCEL WAS PREVICUSLY SENT ON THE ABOVE LISTED POLICY(IES).

THE INSURED HAS FAILED TO CURE ALL DEFAULTS. THE LENDER HEREBY.INSTRUCTS THE INSUI?ANCE

'COMPANY TO CANCEL THE INSURANCE POLICY(IES) EFFECTIVE: 12:01 AM. NOV 06 2003 !

. INSURED AGENT .
HEIDLS DAYCARE RRB MARKETING INC
\ |
b902 178TH ST NE TNSURANCE SERVICES It
) | 1110 S5TH ST SUITE 2
- MARYSVILLE, WA 98271 \RYSVILLE, WA 87270 }
. . . i

INPUT 1 CQRPORATION - FORMEUNST)
) .

11/09/2008 08:33 AM CBD44_284




Capltal Pramium Financing, Inc.  801-572-8412

1

ID: #545983 Page 1 of 1

on all corespondence

(800). 767-0705

¥ NCCOUNT NUMBER NOTICE OF CANCELLATION NOTICE DATE
s cap-091950 - ' 110909
: . CAPITAL PREMIUM FINANCING, INC. ]
f PO BOX 30283 EFFEGTIVEDATE
| Refer to this number SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84110-0293 |

11-09-09

| INSURANCE COMPANY
*99508* -

1901 BRAGAW
STE 100

: ANCHORAGE, AK 99508

UMIALIK INSURANCE COMPANY

To view your client's account status, visit ht

AGENT

RRB MARKETING INC
INSURANCE SERVICES
1110 5TH ST SUITE 2 .
MARYSVILLE, WA 87270

tp://cap. accounts-in-vim}. com .

THE INSURANCE Pd.lCY(IES) LISTED BELOW !

TO THE INSURED:

AGREEMENT." FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT YOUR AGENT OR BROKER.

S HEREBY CANCELLED BY THE L ENDER

PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY GIVEN US BY THE POWER OF ATTORNEY IN YOUR

FOR NON-PAYMENT,

“PREMIUM FINANCE

ACCOUNT BALANCE - - §7,369.95

? — 1 Poucy |

| POLICY PREFIX EFFECTIVE NAME OF INSURANCE COMPANY PREMIUM

i AND NUMBER "DATE o .
’ 020857 ~0T-20-00 RLIR INSURANCE COMPANY T2, 025.0

)

i

THE INSURED HAS FAILED TO CURE ALL DEFA
COMPANY TO CANGEL THE INSURANCE POLICY(IES),

TO THE INSURANCE COMPANY:

N COMPLIANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE STATE CODE, THE LENDER HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT NOTICE OF
INTENT TO CANGEL WAS PREVIOUSLY SENT-ON THE ABOVE LISTED POLICY(IES)

ULTS. THE LENDER HERERY INSTRUCTS THE INSURANCE
EFFECTIVE: 12:01 AM. NOV 09 ‘2009

INSURED

_ HEIDIS DAYCARE
. 2902 178TH ST NE

AGENT
RRB MARKETING INC

[INSURANCE SERVICES
1110 5TH ST SUITE 2

11/11/2009 1 0:24 AV CBD44_299

— YSVILLE, WA 98271

YSVILLE, WA 87270

" DIPUT | CORPORATION - FORMKQI/T)




.
|
|

o

IAB/ZUUS/WED 05:30 PM  CAPITAL PREMIUM FIN RAY No, 801 208 492! ' | P 001/5001‘

v ntoa g smw ot .o v PR o --.-—.—..‘,

. to the conditions stated haerain. The insur

) . .
ACCOUNT NUMBER | NOTICE OF FINANCED PREMIUM NOTICE DATE
cap-095555 [ . . ' 69-09-09]
~ CAPITAL PREYSIUM FINANCING, INC. ' I
| UT_84020-1020. i
Rater to this number : DRAP%%O 767_07051 -
on all correspondence | . FAX: 8003. 700-3170 ‘
INSURANGE COMPANY AGENT :
”lsfII'!IH]I})”NI]JJII‘ . [
UMIALTK INSURANCE COMPANY | RRB MARRETING INC E
1901 BRAGAW . | INSURANCE SERVICES :
STE 100 1710 STH ST SUITE 2 , :
ANCHORAGE, AK 98508 MARYEVILLE, WA 87270 ‘ |
INSURED | POLICY NUMBER: | EFFECTIVE DATE| TERM POLICY PREMIUM!
F5 PINANCIAL SERVICES - T 14,210.00
ngp2 178TH ST NE - mBI 0s-17-08 | 12 [AXES/FEES .00
MARYSVIL, WA 88271 . __ g
INGURANCE COMPANY & T AGENT CHECK WILL BE SENT TO
TALTY INSURANCE COMPANY Lms MARKETING INC MARKETING INC |

TO THE INSURER DR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE INSURER: . '
THIS POLICY REQUIRES NO MORE THAN 10 DAYS TO_EFFECT CANCELLATION, i
‘LENDER has anterad into & contract with your Insured to advanice ths premiums on the policy descilbed sbove ;subject

{axcapT in Kantucky) which may becoms payable under the policy. Upon default in payment of any instafiment, LENDER
will cancel the palicy in acoordance with authority glven LENDER by the insured t0 cancel on'his behalf. i

LENDER MUST BE ADVISED IF ANY OF THE FOLLOWING CO}VP!TIDNS EXIST:

1, The policy description is other than es indioated. . ' ; P
2. The policy is not in full force and effect, {5 subjact to & minMUM earned premium, includes & fully earmed policy fee,
or is auditable. - ! ‘ ' ;

3, The policy pramium Is 10 be paid other than 83 {ndicated. -
4. A general agent or any other agent than indicated should be notified. .

¢
'

_IN CbNSIDERATlON OF LENDER ADVANCING THE PREMIUM THE INSURER AGREES THAT: '
NDER cancels the polloy, it will pay LENDER, with or without .

1, If the insured falls 10 pay LENDER and If the LE .
surrender of the policy: A On flxed premium policigs -~ the gross pro rate unearned premium. B) On deposit or

, prov\sional' premium policies - the gross unearr_xed premium irrespective of the gewual premium gamed by audit,
report of retrospective rating, 8s if the premium were'ﬁxed. ' |
2. it the policy is cancelled by the insurer of authorized agent it will pay. LENDER the gross unearned premium computed
: .o . [

* i{n the same manner as indicated in 1A or 1B above. i
3. it will pey LENDER all gross unearned premiums which may pecoms available as 2 result of éndorsement and

dividends (sxcept In Kentucky) which may become available under the policy. . H
4. ft wiil nat allow the insured TO assign the policy, excepl for mortgagess oOf José payee Interest, or permit’
andorsement of the policy 10 include the named new insureds without written consent Trom LENDER. :

%, If 8 loss reduces the unearned premiumy |LENDER' will be nemed on the joss chack or draft as arj additional loss payee

{Bxcept in Kentucky). . . .
BY SIGNING BELOW YOU WARRANT THAT RECEIPT OF THIS NOTICE IS HERERY ACKNOWLEDGED AND YOU AGREE
70 AND ACCEPT THE TERMS CONTAINED HEREIN AND YOU AGREE THAT THE POLICY DESCRIFTION 18 CORRECT

REMARKS: »

TITLE: . DATE:|

————""AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE! 7 ; cospomamion - FORMAIEIEN

‘ 05/28/2008 10:32 AM 95382_4314 : 3

ad has assigned 10 LENDER any and sl upearnéd premjums and dividends -

[

o e e,




e —e———

ﬁziﬂoa Tue 21:08 . Capital Premium Financing, inc. ' B04.672-8412 It: 4515843 Page 1 of 1

¢ OCONT NUMBER NOTICE OF FINANCED PREMIUM NOTICE DATE
' "-“;‘ CAP-096542 . 09-22-08
» CAPITAL PREMIUM FINANCING, INC. ,
PO BOX 1020
: RAPER 0-1020
{ on &t correspondence ~ FAX: (800) 700-3170 L
lNSURANCE COMPANY ] AGENT
*99508* o
UMIALIK INSURANCE COMPANY RRB MARKETING INC
1001 BRAGAW - TNSURANCE SERVICES
STE 100 _ | 1110 5TH ST SUITE 2
ANCHORAGE, RK 99308 4 MARYSVILLE, WA 87270
INSURED 5 ~ POLICY NUMBER EFFECTIVE DATE| TERM POLICY PREMIUM °
CMERICAN TAX SERVICE . 16,557.00
3328 124TH ST SE TBI | 09-11-09 12 [PAXES/FEES 00
P VERETT, WA 98208 , ; L
NSURANGE COMPANY AGENT T CHECK WILL BE SENT TO
ALTK INSURANCE COMPANY 5 MARKETING INC ' ‘RRB MARKETING INC

- F 1ENDERhas entered into 2 contract with your insured to advance the premiums on the policy described above subject

4

(except in Kentucky) which may become payable under the policy.- Upon defautt in payment of any instaliment, LENDER

TO THE INSURER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE INSURER:
THIS POLICY REQUIRES NO MORE THAN 10 DAYSTO EFFECT CANCELLATION.

the conditions stated herein.. The insured has assigned fo LENDER any and all uneamed premiums and dividerds

will cance! the policy in accordance with authority given LENDER by the insured to cance! on his pehalf.
LENDER MUST BE ADVISED IF ANY OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS EXIST:

1.
2

3.
4,

The policy description is other tharn as indicated. _ , '

The policy is not in full force and effect, is subject to @ minimum eamed prarmium, includes a fully eamed: policy fee,
ar is auditable. ' . - , _

The policy premium is to be paid cther than as indicated: .
A general agent orany other agent than indicated should be notified.

N CONSIDERATION OF LENDER ADVANCING THE PREMIUM THE INSURER AGREES THAT:

1.

2.
3
4,

5.

If the insured fails to pay LENDER and if the LENDER cancels the policy, it will pay LENDER, with or without
surrender of the policy: - A) On fixed premium policies - the gross pfo rata uneamed premium. B) On deposit of
provisional premium policies - the gross uneamed premium. irespective of the actual premium eamed by audit,
repart or retrospective rating, as if the premium were fixed. -

If the policy is cancelled by the insurer of authorized agent it will pay LENDERthe gross ureamed premium computed
in the same manner as indicated in 1A or 1B above. ' '

it will pay LENDER all gross uneamed premmiums which may become available as a result of endorsement and
dividends (except in Kentucky) which may become availabie under the policy- }

it will' not allow the insured to assign the policy, except for morigagees or loss payee Interest, ‘br permit
endorsement of the policy to include the named new insureds withaut written-consent from LENDER. .

If a loss reduces the uneamed premium, LENDERwill be named on the joss check or draft asan additional loss payee

(except in Kentucky).

5Y SIGNING BELOW YOUWARRANT THAT RECEIPT OF THIS NOTICE 1S HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED AND YOU AGRER
TO AND ACCEPT THE TERMS CONTAINED HEREIN AND YOU AGREE THAT THE POLICY DESCRIPTION IS CORRECT]
T — : :

REMARKS:

AUTHORIZED STENATURE. gy 1 conpomaTION - FORMTERA) THLE. BATE:

o imminnno 419:0F PM 96382 4274




\

9/2008 Tue 18:25 Capital Pramium Financing, inc. 801-5_72.9'412 . ' 10 %19760 ; Paglle‘i of 1

| SCOONTNUMEER |NOTICE OF FESCISSION OF PREMIUM FINANCE GONTRACT NoTIE DATE
' — ! l
CAP-096542 '09-29-09
| ‘ CAPITAL PREMIUM FINANCING, INC. !
Refer to this nurgeber 5 EI!;O ggxgigg g 1026 N |
I come nce RAP - o
on 3l onespe™ (800) 767-0705

70O THE BORROWER:

INSURANCE COMPANY AGENT |
' *99508” ~ . : Z
UMIALIK TNSURANCE COMPANY RRB MARKETING INC ‘ |
1901 BRAGAW ' | INSURANCE SERVICES X
gTE 100 1110 5TH ST SUITE 2 .
ANCHORAGE, AK 99508 ' MARYSVILLE, WA 87270 1
To view your =lient's account Status, visit http://cép.accaunta—in—viewncam —
' {
i
|

THE LENDER IS NO LONGER FINANCING THE INSURANCE POLICY(IES) LISTED BELOW." [

|

. - POLICY : . B Do

. | POLICYPREFIX | prrECTIVE NAME OF INSURANGE COMPANY IoREMILM |

( AND NUMBER : : PRENET

) DATE , l T
TBEI 09-11-09 | UMIALIK INSURANCE COMEANY 16} 55700

N = N B

PLEASE DISREGARD THE "NOTICE OF ACGEPTANCE" PREVIOUSLY SENT TO YOU AND MARK YOUR
SECORDS THAT THE ABOVE LISTED POLICY(ES) ARE NOT BEING FINANCED AND THEREFORE:

4. THE LENDER.NO LONGER HAS ANY INTEREST IN THE POLICY(IES) LISTED ABOVE. - |
o THE LENDER WILL NOT RELEASE [TS CHECK IN PAYMENT OF THE ABOVE LISTED 1
POLICY(IES). :
3, THE LENDER WILL NOT REQUIRE BAYMENTS WITH RESPECT TOTHE ABOVE LISTED'

POLICY(ES). A : .

. [iNSURED - ,
RICAN TAX SERVICE . . \

328 124TH ST SE 1 . , :
VERETT, WA 98208 ' _ A ;

. mme A4 D7
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FINANCI®

PREMIUM

November 9, 2009

* RRB Marketing Inc Insurance. Services
Attn: Ralph Bargabos

1110 5th ST, STE 2

Marysville, WA 87270

RE: RRB Marketing Inc Insurance Services

To: Ralph Bargabos

Thiz will corfirir that‘@ﬁp‘i’tﬁl’?reﬁﬁum—Finamin“g;“MC.—avceptsrtharcerchin prommissory note-(made and-

executed by RRB Marketing Inc Insurance Services and Ralph Bargabos) dated November 9, 2009 in the h

amount of $21,321.72 in satisfaction of the amouat owing under the following premium finance

agreement(s): |
Account Name: Heidi’s Daycare
Account Number: CAP-86836
Account Name: Heidi’s Daycare
Account Number: CAP-91950
Account Name: ~ RB Financial Services

Account Number: CAP-95555

Upon payment of the aforementioned n.
of RRB Marketing Inc Insurance Services relating to the contract(s)
qatisfied in full and will waive all further claims for payment.

We have very much appreciated your help and cooperation in ass

: Sincerely,% , %

Christian E Chideste:
Controller _
Capital Premium Financing, Inc.

CAPITAL PREMIUM FINANCING, INC
12235 South 800 East’
Draper, UT 84020 -
(801) 571-0775

ote in full, Capital Premium Fi'nanciﬁ‘g will consider all obligations
referenced above as having been

1stance with this matter.




— e

" zeceiver, thie entire npaid belance of both. pringipal andaccrue

y e and paydble. ;
b gtiall it dongtitate = waiver of suok Aght- ofapcelérdtio
event. Further; upod &ny defnlt Hereunder; Maler shall be

RRB Marketing Inc Insurance Services

e e i i 4 b vt

PROMISSORY NOTE

$21,321.72

i

FOR VALUE RECHIVED), Ralgh Bargabios,
Services whose address:is. 1110 5tk ‘ST, 'STE. 2, Marys

1

Praper, Utah

H

Noveniber9,2009

 Wishington, resident, snd RRE Marksting Tno Tosorfmee
ville, WA §7270;and ("Maker!), jointly and geverally

ith principal offices Iocateid:

promise td pay to the ordef of Capital Promium Financing, Tc.,.an Yiaho corporation with pi offices 1o
erplace:as thelegal hdlﬁder.

at 12235 Southi 800 Bast, Drapér;
hergof tnay reasondbly designate, this printipal sum of
72/100 Doltars ($21,32172). Tnterest shall acerue on.
Percent (12%) per aumum from

exvery month. starfing, i Deosrbes, 2009 (ee-a0c0mpELy.R
November, 15% 2010 i the amotint of 18,1 84.60.,

Aahy principal ¢r interest not -paid when due ghalll, at the option of-the 1

frofh the:date-of thie defulrat the tate-ofel

jitorest dad then to prifeipl, Auy portion of fuidrest amd, priiciphl Ty be sl

 Inthe event, that: {#), payment provided for Hiergin ig.nof paid o il ¥
seek'ihg.thétdt&ez;efmhker;is:adjudge&z.-banlémpt_’;.or; (o). either Malker makes a general

Note; or (e). either Maker sufers the. appoiritment of &
d-interest shall, at the option: of the'holder hereoﬁ: and

of creditoss;. of (@) Maker breach-any provision of this

swithiout miptice o demand, becorie: irmeidiat

Sosuirénse provided. for if fhils Patagraphl SO 2
suich defait o gvent of any: sitbsequett default &t

joiitly and sevsrally fiable to pay il costs and expenses inourred by

herendéryinciuding costs.and: reasonshle. attornsy:s fees,

Mﬁker waiye presentment for payment,
non-paymét, and expressly agres thatthis Note, ¢

s holderherssfwithoit i atiy-way atfecting fhe: Hability of Maker. This

in accordahes with the Jaws:of the State of Ttah.

(Nideer)]

Utal 84020 ("Payee"), at Draper,
i princips Twenty- Ong Thousatid and Thiree Eundred Twenty Queiand
the, fmpaid principal balanes: hereof at the Tate of Twlelve.
from the date hereof until paid in fill, Payment iffhe amount-$500 is due. on the: 15™ of
g amartization &chedule); with a balloon payment: due.

Ralph:Bargabos

Utgh, ot at sueh. oth

egal holder hefeof, heat tefest;

ghteet peroent (18%) per atmiih 1. paytnents shall be zpplied firgt-to-

aiil at-apiy Hirne withott penalty. .

hen due; sor (b) & petition 4s fled.

oral asigment for fhe betiefit”

The socsptarios of agy payment after’ the
ni swith regpect to

the Holder hereof in enfofcihg its Highits

protest, demand, notite of-gép’tes’c; notice. of diéhono;,_ and -'n'ot'tcf,e of
ot iy payment hgreundsr, hag: b extended from fmerto timb by

s Note, shall e gowered by Znd.constied

3

;;CB VI ; u/ 57 /ﬁ?

Acknowledged.and Accepted:.
CAPITAL:PREMIUM FINANCING, ING: (“Payec”)

Noter 5% |30,

i ' 12235'Souih B00.East
: Draper, UT -84020-
(01) 710776

CARITAL PREMIUM.FINANCING, ING"




—_ L

Capital Premium Financing, Inc.

Ralph Bargabos and RRB M

Arnortization Schedule
Original Principal Balance

5
©

OO~ WK

Date

- 12/15/2009
~ - 1/16/2010
©- 2/15/2010
.. 3/15/2010
- = 411512010

70/15/2010

41/15/2010

Rate

AS OF:

Beg. Bal.

21,321.72
21,034.84
20,745.28
20,452.74
20,157.27
19,858.84
19,557.43
19,253.00

18,945.53

18,634.98
18,321.34
18,004.55

arketing Inc insurance Services / Note Payabie

$... 21,321.72;

12.00%
14/9/2009
Interast " Payments
21322 o T (500,00
21035 .. 0 (500.00'
207.45 (500,00

204.53
201.57

188.89 [wirz
195,57 |*
192.53 |
188.46 |
186.35
183.21 |2
180.06 |

#131

- Balance - - -

21,034.94
20,745.29
20,452.74
20,157.27
19,858.84
19,557.43
19,253.00
18,045.53
18,634.99
18,321.34
18,004.55
(0.00)
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Page 1 (ﬂ’ 2

Tessa Wilson

From: Ralph Bargabos [ins,services@yahoo.oom]
sent:  Wednesday, November 11, 2009 4:40 PM

- To: Tessa Wilson_ . _ .
Subject: Re: Premium Finance notices

n. They are NOT Umialik cusiomers. I have been trying tb get it straight

I apologize for the confusio
1 corrected. Let me know if you continue to receive

with the finance company. I believe it is finally bee
any notices.

Ralph Bargabos
Insurance Services
1110 5th St ste #2
‘Marysville, Wa 98270

360-658-8202 (office)
277-658-8202 (office toll free)

425-609-4717 (fax)
4725-210-3527 (cell)

Website:www.INSURANCESER VICES4U.com .

Insurance for:
Auto/I-Iome/Business/Life/Health(group and individual/family)

--- On Wed, 11/11/09, Tessa Wilson <Tessa. Wilson@umialik. com> Wrote:

From: Tessa Wilson <Tes sa. W ilson@umialik. com>

Subject: Premivm Finance notices :
To: "Ralph Bargabos @ Ins Serv" <ins.services@yahoo.com=>

Date; Wednesday, November-11, 2009, Z:QO PM

'} on Nov. 9 we received notices from Capital Premium.Financing, Inc. for a client that is not ours, Heidis

Daycare.

sived two notices for two different clients that are not ours. The insured/clients fof

In Sept., 2008 we rec
Financial Services and Amercian Tax Service.

those notices are RB

Please advise why we are being shown as the carrier.

Téssa Wilson




Umialik Insurance Company

Vice President/Underwriting Manager

Direct: 907 269 7706

wa.mail address change Tessa.V\ﬁIson@umialik.cofn

Page 2 of 2
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' STATE OF WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF :
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

in the Matter of _

: ‘ D05-106

Barkley Associates LLC
&

Robert K. Knode,

STIPULATION AND CONSENT ORDER

N e N S e S N

Licensees.

STIPULATED FACTS:

1. Barkley Associates LLC (Agency) has been a licensed insurance agency and broker
continuously since May 2,.2002. ' .

2. Robert K. Knode has been a licensed insurance agent sin'céMarch 15, 199'3, and a
licensed insurance broker since June 7,11996. ' :

3. Robert K. Knode owns 100 pércent of the Agency and is directly responsible for the -
accounting for, and disbursement of, Agency funds. : S :

4, Office of the insurance Commissioner (OIC) Insurance Examiner IV, Ken Combs,
completed an on-site financial exam on December 9, 2004. He discovered that the
Agency's accounting system failed to adequately identify current balances with the result
that the Agency’s premium account funded some of the Agency’s business operations. As
of January 31, 2005, the premium account had a shortfall of approximately $ 279,647.

5. The shortage in the premium account occurred when Robert K. Knode transferred
more funds from the Agency’s premium account than the Agency had earned. Knode used
these funds to pay for various business operations in addition to paying premiums and
return premiums. There is no evidence of intentional misapplication of funds or that Robert
K. Knode misappropriated funds for personal gain.

6 At no time relevant to this matter did any consumer, insurance agent, insurance
broker, or insurance company go unpaid or suffer demonstrable harm. :




STIPULATION AND CONSENT ORDER
No.D 05-106
Page 2

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

1. As a licensed insurance agent/broker, Barkley Associates LLC is gdverned by
the provisions of Title 48 RCW and Title 284 WAC.

2. As a licensed insurance agent/broker, Robert K. Knode is governed by the
provisions of Title 48 RCW and Title 284 WAC.

3. Robert K. Knode, on behalf of Barkley Associates LLC, failed to properly reportand
account for insurance premiums received in a fiduciary capacity, in violation of RCW

'+ 48.17.480.

4. Although the agency set up a separate account for insurance premiums and return

premiums, Robert K. Knode, on behalf of Barkley Associates LLC, failed to account for and

maintain.insurance premiums or return premiums in an account separate from all other
' business funds, in violation of RCW 48.17.600. : -

5 - Robert K. Knode has violated RCW 48.17.480 and RCW 48.17.600 and the
Commissioner may seek revocation of the insurance licenses of Robert K. Knode and
Barkley Associates LLC, pursuant to RCW 48.17.530.

© CONSENT TO ORDER:

1. Robert K. Knode and Barkley Associates LLC, hereby admit to the foregoing
~ Stipulated Facts and Conclusions of Law. Robert K. Knode and Barkley Associates LLC,
acknowledge their duty to comply fully with the applicable laws ofthe State of Washington.

2. The Commissioner has offered a settlement in lieu of suspending or revoking the
insurance agent's and broker's licenses of Robert K. Knode and Barkley Associates LLC.

3. By agreement of the parties, the OIC will impose a fine of $25,000 on Robert K.
Knode for the violations set forth herein. In addition, the parties agree that QIC will
suspend collection of $20,000 of the fine if the following_conditions are met: -
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CONDITIONS:

1. Robert K. Knode shall pay the $5,000 fine within thirty days of the effective date of

this Order.

2. Robert K. Knode will secure investors or funds within 90 days from the date of this
order to bring the premium accountin balance with premiums collected. Any proposed sale
of any portion of Barkley Associates LLC, prior to full satisfaction of all the terms and
conditions of this Order, will be subject to the prior written approval of the OIC.

3. Barkley Associates LLC shall make changes to its accounting system(s) to ensure
~ proper compliance with the reporting and accounting of premiums in compliance with RCW

48.17.480.

4. Barkley Associates LLC shall make changes to its accounting system(s) to ensure
proper compliance with the separation of premium funds in compliance with RCW

48.17.600.

5. Fora period of 24 months‘, Robert K. Knode and Barkley Asédciates LLC will -
provide OIC with monthly financial statements demonstrating their compliance with
RCW 48.17.480 and RCW 48.17.600. '

"6 Robert K. Knode and Barkley Associates LLC aéknowledge and understand OIC has
the right to audit the licensees’ accounting and sales records during normal business hours
as often as it deems appropriate without sending prior notification to the licensees.

EXECUTED and AGREED this 14" day of March, 2005.

By: .
Robert K. Knode, President
Barkley Associates LLC, Licensee
D _
Robert K. Knode, Licensee
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ORDER

Pursuant to RCW 48.17.560 and the foregoing Consent Order, the Commissioner

Robert K. Knode, and suspends $20,000 of the fine.

The $5,000 fine shall be paid in full within thirty days from the date of this Order. If
the licensees fail to pay the fine, the Commissioner will revoke the licenses of Robert K.
Knode and Barkley Associates LLC, and the total fine, including the suspended amount, will
be recoverable in a civil action.brought on behalf of the Commissioner by the Attorney

General's Office.
" Failure to comply with all of the conditions set forth.in the Conditions Section of the

Stipulation and Consent Order shall constitute grounds for collection of the entire amount of
$25,000 and the initiation of license revocation proceedings against the licenses of Barkley

~ Associates LLC and Robert K. Knode.

ENTERED AT TUMWATER, WASHINGTON, this 18" day of March, 2005.

MIKE KREIDLER
Insurance Commissioner

By

SCOTT JARVIS
Deputy Commissioner

Examiner: Ken Combs

mount of $25,000 upon Barkley Associates LLC, and. ..




